FILE NO. 050538

MOTION NO.\_\_\_\_

MINC-40

1

[Supporting the Youth Commission's leadership and participation in the Department of Children, Youth, and Families' 3% Youth Initiated Projects Initiative.]

Motion supporting the Youth Commission's leadership and participation in the Department of Children, Youth, and Families' 3% Youth Initiated Projects Initiative

WHEREAS, In November 2000, San Francisco voters approved the Children's Amendment (Proposition D) which reauthorized the Children's Fund until 2016; and,

WHEREAS, As a part of the Amendment, the Department of Children, Youth, and Families (DCYF) must develop and maintain a three-year Children's Services Allocation Plan outlining how the Children's Fund will be invested; and,

WHEREAS, The Amendment also requires that a minimum of 3% of the funding allocated under the Plan shall be for youth-initiated projects; and,

WHEREAS, DCYF is about to issue a Request For Proposal (RFP) for this initiative; and,

WHEREAS, DCYF is committed to ensuring that youth voice is incorporated at every stage of the initiative and has proposed to partner with the Youth Commission to distribute the 2005-2006 cycle of the 3% funds through three broad strategies: Youth Led Philanthropy, Youth Led Organizing and Advocacy, and capacity building for all projects; and,

WHEREAS, On March 21, 2005, the Youth Commission unanimously approved its participation in the 3% Youth Initiated Projects Initiative; and

WHEREAS, Through an interdepartmental work order, DCYF will provide the Youth Commission with funds to achieve the following tasks: Provide support, technical assistance and training to all Youth Organizing and Advocacy grantees; Advise DCYF on obtaining outside expertise to support all grantees of the 3% fund; Work with 3% Project Manager to

Supervisor Aaron Peskin Board of Supervisors provide staff support, facilitation, and training to the 3% Board; and Work with 3% Project Manager to organize on-going trainings for all young people involved with the 3% fund; now, therefore, be it

MOVED, That the Board of Supervisors supports the Youth Commission's leadership and participation in the Department of Children, Youth and Families' 3% Youth Initiated Projects Initiative.

Supervisor Aaron Peskin Board of Supervisors



City Hall 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place San Francisco, CA 94102-4689

Tails

Motion

File Number: 050538

Date Passed: M

March 29, 2005

Motion supporting the Youth Commission's leadership and participation in the Department of Children, Youth, and Families' 3% Youth Initiated Projects Initiative.

March 29, 2005 Board of Supervisors - APPROVED

Ayes: 9 - Alioto-Pier, Ammiano, Dufty, Elsbernd, Ma, Maxwell, McGoldrick, Mirkarimi, Peskin Excused: 2 - Daly, Sandoval

File No. 050538

I hereby certify that the foregoing Motion was APPROVED on March 29, 2005 by the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco.

Gloria L. Young Clerk of the Board